Extreme Value Theory
in Engineering

ENRIQUE CASTILLO

STATISTICAL MODELING AND DECISION SCIENCE




Extreme Value Theory
in Engineering



This is a volume in
STATISTICAL MODELING AND DECISION SCIENCE

Gerald L. Lieberman and Ingram Olkin, editors
Stanford University, Stanford, California



Extreme Value Theory
in Engineering

Enrique Castillo

Departamento de Matemdtica Aplicada
Escuela de Ingenieros de Caminos
Universidad de Cantabria

Santander

Spain

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.
Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Publishers
Boston San Diego New York

Berkeley London Sydney
Tokyo Toronto



Copyright © 1988 by Academic Press, Inc.

All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic
or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or
any information storage and retrieval system, without
permission in writing from the publisher.

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.
1250 Sixth Avenue, San Diego, CA 92101

United Kingdom Edition published by
ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. (LONDON) LTD.
24-28 Oval Road, London NW1 7DX

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Castillo, Enrique, Date
Extreme value theory in engineering.

(Statistical modeling and decision science)

Bibliography: p.

Includes index.

1. Extreme value theory. 2. Mathematical statistics.
I. Title. II. Series.
QA273.6.C36 1987 519.5 87-16792
ISBN 0-12-163475-2

88 89 90 91 987654321
Printed in the United States of America



10 whoever does not suffer from uncertainty



This page intentionally left blank



Contents

Preface
I Introduction
Chapter 1 Introduction and Motivation
1.1. Introduction
1.2. Some Engineering Problems Where Extreme
Value Theory Is of Significance
1.3. New Developments in Extreme Value Theory
1.4. Aim of the Book
1.5. Organization of the Book
1.6. Some Classical Statistical Concepts
1.6.1. Exceedances
1.6.2. Return periods
1.6.3. Characteristic values
1.6.4. Record values
I1 Order Statistics
Chapter 2 Order Statistics
2.1. Introduction
2.2. Concept of Order Statistic

xiii

10
11
11
12
15
16
18

23

23
24

vii



viii

23. Order Statistics from Independent and
Identically Distributed Samples
2.3.1. Distribution of one order statistic
2.3.2. Joint distribution of several order statistics
2.3.3. Order statistics from samples of random size
2.34. Order statistics of one sample from a
uniform parent
2.3.5. Simulation of order statistics
2.3.6. Moments of order statistics
2.3.7. Estimation based on order statistics
2.3.8. Characterization of distributions
2.4. Order Statistics from Dependent Samples
2.4.1. Inclusion-exclusion formula
24.2. Distribution of one order statistic
I Asymptotic Distribution of Sequences of
Independent Random Variables
Chapter 3 Asymptotic Distributions of Maxima
and Minima (I.I.D. Case)
3.1. Introduction and Motivation
3.2 Statement of the Problem
3.3. Limit Distributions and Domains of Attraction
34 Von-Mises Forms
3.5. Normalizing Constants
3.6. Domain of Attraction of a Given
Distribution
3.7. Asymptotic Joint Distribution of Maxima
and Minima
3.8. Asymptotic Distributions of Range and
Midrange
3.9. Asymptotic Distributions of Maxima of
Samples with Random Size
3.10. Approximation of Distribution Functions in
Their Tails
311 The Penultimate Form of Approximation
to Extremes
Chapter 4 Shortcut Procedures: Probability
Papers and Least-Squares Methods
4.1. Introduction
42 The Theoretical Bases of Probability Paper

4.2.1. Normal probability paper

Contents

25
26
42
53

54
58
63
78
80
85
85
86

97
97

98
100
108
109
109
119
121
121
122

123

127

127
131
132



Contents

Chapter

Chapter

42.2.
4.23.
424.
4.2.5.

43.
44.
4.5.

4.6

4:6:1.
4.6.2.
4.6.3.
4.64.
4.6.5.
4.6.6.

4.6.7.
4.6.8.

5.1
5.2

5.2.1.

5.3.

5.3.1.

54

54.1.

6.1.
6.2.

6.2.1.
6.2.2.
6.2.3.
6.24.

Log-normal probability paper

Gumbel probability paper

Weibull probability paper

Frechet probability paper

The Problem of Plotting Positions
Acceptance Regions

Some Recommendations for the Use of
Probability Paper in Extreme Value Problems
Weighted Least-Squares Methods

The least-squares probability absolute error
method

The least-squares probability relative error
method

The least-squares return period absolute
error method

The least-squares return period relative error
method

The tail equivalence method

The probability paper method

The general weighted least-squares method
Tests of hypotheses based on least-squares
methods

The Gumbel, Weibull and Frechet
Distributions

Introduction

The Gumbel Distribution
Parameter estimation
The Weibull Distribution
Parameter estimation
The Frechet Distribution
Parameter estimation

Selection of Limit Distributions
from Data

Statement of the Problem

Methods for Determining the Domain of
Attraction of a Parent Distribution from
Samples ‘

The probability paper method

The Pickands III method

The Galambos method

The curvature method

134
134
145
155
161
166

166
173

174
175
176

176
177
177
177

180

183

183
184
185
198
199
207
208

211
211

212
213
214
218
219



6.2.5.

Chapter 7

7.1,
7.2.

7.3.
7.3.1.
7.4.
7.4.1.
74.2.

7.5.

Methods based on other shape parameter
estimates

Limit Distributions of k-th Order
Statistics

Introduction

Statement of the Problem and Previous
Definitions

Limit Distributions of Upper and Lower
Order Statistics

Asymptotic joint distribution of upper or
lower order statistics

Limit Distributions of Other Order Statistics
Asymptotic distributions of central order
statistics

Asymptotic distributions of moderately
upper or lower order statistics
Asymptotic Distributions of k-th Order
Statistics of Samples of Random Size

1V Asymptotic Distribution of Sequences of
Dependent Random Variables

Chapter 8 Limit Distributions in the Case of
Dependence
8.1. Introduction
8.2. Exchangeable Variables
8.3. Dependence Conditions
8.4. Limit Distributions of Maxima and Minima
8.4.1. Stationary sequences
8.5. Asymptotic Distributions of k-th Extremes
\% Multivariate Case
Chapter 9 Multivariate and Regression Models
Related to Extremes
9.1. Introduction
9.2. Regression Models
9.2.1. Derivation of the basic equation
9.2.2. Derivation of the functional equations
9.2.3. General solution of the functional equations

9.3.

Bivariate Models with Weibull Conditionals

Contents

224

227
227

228
228

239
240

241
244

246

249

249
251
254
257
257
268

273

273
274
274
278
279
285



Contents

9.3.1.
9.3.2.
9.3.3.

Chapter 10

10.1.
10.2.
10.3.
10.4.

Appendix A

Al
A2

Appendix B

B.1.
B.2.
B.3.
B4.

Appendix C

C.1.
C2.
C3.
C4.
Cs.
C.6.
C1.
C.8.

C9

C.10.
C.11.
C.12.

Bibliography
Index

The Weibull-Weibull model
The Weibull-gamma model
The Weibull-normal model

Multivariate Extremes

Introduction

Dependence Functions

Limit Distributions
Concomitants of Order Statistics

The Orthogonal Inverse Expansion

Method

Case of a General Parent
Case of a Symmetric Parent

Computer Codes

Simulation Program

Drawing Program

Estimation Program

Selection of Domain of Attraction from
Samples Program

Data Examples

Wind Data

Flood Data

Wave Data

Telephone Data
Epicenter Data

Link Data

Electrical Insulation Data
Fatigue Data
Precipitation Data
Houmb Data

Ocmulgee River Data
Oldest Ages at Death in Sweden Data

Xi

285
288
290

293

293
294
297
304

309

310
314

319

320
321
323

330

333

333
334
334
335
335
336
336
337
337
338
338
338

341
383



This page intentionally left blank



Preface

Before initiating the task of writing a book, one needs an encouraging
motivation. After several years of work with engineers in the area of extremes,
several Ph. D. Theses of my students on this topic and the contact, personal or
through their many publications, with mathematicians and statisticians, I
discovered the lack of close communication and collaboration between
practitioners and theorists. This fact is the main cause, on the one hand, for
engineers to be unaware of the very many recent advances in the area of
extremes, and, on the other hand, for the mathematicians and statisticians to
find practical applications and motivations for their theoretical work. The
exponentially increasing number of publications on any subject makes it
impossible to become a specialist in a wide area of knowledge. Thus, the need
for collaboration and joint work. All this has increased my motivation for
writing the present book and clearly defined its goal. However, to be a bridge
between engineers and mathematicians or statisticians is not an easy task, as
experience demonstrates; their daily languages and main concerns are far
enough apart to make it difficult. In addition, everything must be done at the
risk of being criticized from both sides. In this context, the present book will be
only a grain of sand in a beach still to be built.

In order to make it more readable for engineers and to avoid unnecessary
repetition, most of the proofs have been intentionally omitted, and only new or
very simple ones are included. With the aim of facilitating the understanding

XIii



Xiv Preface

of the definitions and theorems, many clarifying examples have been inserted.
A collection of 14 sets of data has also been included and many techniques
described throughout the book have been illustrated by their direct appli-
cation to them. Some computer codes, which appear in appendix B, were
prepared with the aim of facilitating the use of the above mentioned tech-
niques to daily practice problems. The language Basic was selected to make
this possibility of a wider range. Fortran or Pascal users will not find any
trouble in making a translation of codes.

The book can be used as a textbook or as a consulting book. In the first
case the examples and computer codes will facilitate the work of students,
individually or in groups, by its application to fictitious or real problems taken
from imagination or daily practice. The extensive bibliography, included in the
book, can also serve as the basis for some student additional work.

The book covers a wide range of the available material to date. Engineers
can find useful results on extremes and other order statistics and motivating
examples and ideas. Mathematicians and statisticians can find some motivat-
ing practical ideas and examples to illustrate their theoretical aspects.

Some theoretical parts of the book are completely original, as is chapter 9
and parts of chapters 3,4 and 6. The rest is a recapitulation of existing material
with added personal views of the author. However, throughout the book, a
very large percentage of the included examples are original and many of them
refer to engineering problems.

One of the main contribution of the book is the emphasis on the tail
behaviour as the basis for the analysis. This is indicated mainly in chapters 3, 4,
5 and 6, and leads to a change in the recommended techniques of analysis,
as probability paper, estimation of parameters or selection of domains of
attraction techniques, for example.

I want to publicly thank Professor J. Galambos for his extremely valuable
help. He made possible my sabbatical period at Temple University, during
which a great deal of the work included in this book was completed. He also
contributed the section on characterization of distributions and many
suggestions and corrections to this book. This was initially planned to be a
joint book, but previous engagements with the editor of the second edition of
his book on extreme order statistics made it impossible.

I want also to thank the US-Spain Joint Committee for Research and the
University of Santander, who financed my sabbatical leave, and the Computer
Center and the Department of Mathematics of Temple University, who
provided me the use of computers and the library and gave me room space.

Thanks also to my family for being generous in allowing me to dedicate part
of its time to make the book possible, to my wife for her collaboration in



Preface XV

preparing the bibliography and index, to Alberto Lucenio for some valuable
comments on the manuscript, to Agustin Manrigue for drawing all figures,
and to Deborah Beaumont for her careful proofreading of the manuscript.

Finally, I want to mention the scientific community, mainly those included
in the Bibliography and those who were, surely unintentionally, omitted.
They, through their life work, made this book a possibility. To all of them my
sincere thanks.






I Introduction



This page intentionally left blank



Chapter 1 Introduction and
Motivation

1.1. Introduction

Experienced engineers know how successful design depends on the adequate
selection of the method of analysis. The modeling or idealization of the
problem under consideration (water supply system, structure, road, harbour,
dam, etc.) should be sufficiently simple, logically irrefutable, admit of mathe-
matical solution, and, at the same time, reproduce sufficiently well the actual
problem. As in any other branch of knowledge, the selection of the idealized
model should be achieved by detecting and reproducing the essential first-
order factors, and discarding or neglecting the inessential second-order
factors. The new elements under design are represented by the simplest
geometrical, structural, social, etc. elements and the relationships between
them are idealized.

In many situations, the final design is a compromise between the capacity
of the element (strength, service capacity, production capacity, etc.) and the
actual operating conditions (actual loads, service, traffic, demand, etc.).
Classical methods of analysis lie quite far from the operating conditions of the
actual elements. The most important reason for this is that the properties of
the elements and external conditions are assumed to be known with complete
certainty. However, all these properties are under the influence of such

3



4 I Introduction

amount of incontrollable external factors that they become random variables.
Two extreme results of this classical design are those related to under- or over-
design which lead to failure of the designed element or to a large waste of
resources.

The aim of the engineering design of an element is to guarantee that none
of the catastrophic limiting states occur during its lifetime. To be more spe-
cific, the element shall satisfy the following requirement

(L.1) 0,<¢C for any t

where O, and C, are the actual operating conditions (loads, demands, traffic,
etc.) acting on the element and the real capacity of the element at time ¢,
respectively.

Both components are clearly random variables whose distribution func-
tions may be established only by systematically analyzing the available history
for similar elements and conditions. Fortunately, since operating conditions,
O,, and capacities, C,, are statistically independent random variables, their
distributions can be examined separately. This avoids a great deal of difficulty.

In some cases, condition (1.1) is replaced by

(1.2) Oax < C

max — “min

where O,,,, and C,,;, are some upper and lower bounds, respectively, that can
under no condition be exceeded. However, conditions (1.1) and (1.2) are not
equivalent.

The random nature of the fundamental design parameters is taken into
account by the so-called safety factor. This factor summarizes, in some simple
way, the random character of design parameters. Consequently, capacities are
lessened (diminished) and operating conditions strengthened (increased). This
means that under classical design techniques expression (1.1) is replaced by

C
(1.3) 5,0 < 5

where S, and S, are two safety factors or coefficients whose values are larger
than unity and O and C are values given by design codes.

However, the safety factor technique is so simple that it becomes completely
insufficient for the analysis of many problems whose solution is possible only
on the basis of Probability Theory and Mathematical Statistical methods.

In order to achieve satisfactory behaviour of the element, condition (1.1)
must hold for the entire lifetime of the element and because many values of O,
and C, occur, we must have

(1.4) Max(0, — C,) < 0



