Extreme Value Theory in Engineering

ENRIQUE CASTILLO

STATISTICAL MODELING AND DECISION SCIENCE

Extreme Value Theory in Engineering

This is a volume in STATISTICAL MODELING AND DECISION SCIENCE

Gerald L. Lieberman and Ingram Olkin, editors *Stanford University, Stanford, California*

Extreme Value Theory in Engineering

Enrique Castillo

Departamento de Matemática Aplicada Escuela de Ingenieros de Caminos Universidad de Cantabria Santander Spain



ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Publishers

Boston San Diego New York Berkeley London Sydney Tokyo Toronto Copyright © 1988 by Academic Press, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. 1250 Sixth Avenue, San Diego, CA 92101

United Kingdom Edition published by ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. (LONDON) LTD. 24-28 Oval Road, London NW1 7DX

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Castillo, Enrique, Date Extreme value theory in engineering.

(Statistical modeling and decision science) Bibliography: p. Includes index.
1. Extreme value theory.
2. Mathematical statistics.
I. Title. II. Series.
QA273.6.C36 1987 519.5 87-16792
ISBN 0-12-163475-2

88 89 90 91 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 Printed in the United States of America To whoever does not suffer from uncertainty

This page intentionally left blank

Contents

Preface

I Introduction

Chapter	r 1	Introduction and Motivation	3
	1.1.	Introduction	3
	1.2.	Some Engineering Problems Where Extreme	
		Value Theory Is of Significance	5
	1.3.	New Developments in Extreme Value Theory	9
	1.4.	Aim of the Book	10
	1.5.	Organization of the Book	11
	1.6.	Some Classical Statistical Concepts	11
	1.6.1.	Exceedances	12
	1.6.2.	Return periods	15
	1.6.3.	Characteristic values	16
	1.6.4.	Record values	18
II	Order	Statistics	
Chapter	· 2	Order Statistics	23

2.1.	Introduction	23
2.2.	Concept of Order Statistic	24

vii

Contents

	2.3.	Order Statistics from Independent and	
		Identically Distributed Samples	25
	2.3.1.	Distribution of one order statistic	26
	2.3.2.	Joint distribution of several order statistics	42
	2.3.3.	Order statistics from samples of random size	53
	2.3.4.	Order statistics of one sample from a	
		uniform parent	54
	2.3.5.	Simulation of order statistics	58
	2.3.6.	Moments of order statistics	63
	2.3.7.	Estimation based on order statistics	78
	2.3.8.	Characterization of distributions	80
	2.4.	Order Statistics from Dependent Samples	85
	2.4.1.	Inclusion-exclusion formula	85
	2.4.2.	Distribution of one order statistic	86
III	Asymp	totic Distribution of Sequences of	
	Indepe	ndent Random Variables	
Chapter	3	Asymptotic Distributions of Maxima	
		and Minima (I.I.D. Case)	97
	3.1.	Introduction and Motivation	97
	3.2.	Statement of the Problem	98
	3.3.	Limit Distributions and Domains of Attraction	100
	3.4.	Von-Mises Forms	108
	3.5.	Normalizing Constants	109
	3.6.	Domain of Attraction of a Given	
		Distribution	109
	3.7.	Asymptotic Joint Distribution of Maxima	
	•	and Minima	119
	3.8.	Asymptotic Distributions of Range and	101
	2.0	Midrange	121
	3.9.	Asymptotic Distributions of Maxima of	121
	2 10	Approximation of Distribution Functions in	121
	5.10.	Their Tails	122
	3 1 1	The Penultimate Form of Δ norovimation	122
	5.11.	to Extremes	123
Chapter	4	Shortcut Procedures: Probability	
		Papers and Least-Squares Methods	127
	4.1.	Introduction	127
	4.2.	The Theoretical Bases of Probability Paper	131
	4.2.1.	Normal probability paper	132

viii

	4.2.2.	Log-normal probability paper	134
	4.2.3.	Gumbel probability paper	134
	4.2.4.	Weibull probability paper	145
	4.2.5.	Frechet probability paper	155
	4.3.	The Problem of Plotting Positions	161
	4.4.	Acceptance Regions	166
	4.5.	Some Recommendations for the Use of	
		Probability Paper in Extreme Value Problems	166
	4.6.	Weighted Least-Squares Methods	173
	4.6.1.	The least-squares probability absolute error	
		method	174
	4.6.2.	The least-squares probability relative error	
		method	175
	4.6.3.	The least-squares return period absolute	
		error method	176
	4.6.4.	The least-squares return period relative error	
		method	176
	4.6.5.	The tail equivalence method	177
	4.6.6.	The probability paper method	177
	4.6.7.	The general weighted least-squares method	177
	4.6.8.	Tests of hypotheses based on least-squares	
		methods	180
Chapter	5	The Gumbel, Weibull and Frechet	
		Distributions	183
	5.1.	Introduction	183
	5.2.	The Gumbel Distribution	184
	5.2.1.	Parameter estimation	185
	5.3.	The Weibull Distribution	198
	5.3.1.	Parameter estimation	199
	5.4.	The Frechet Distribution	207
	5.4.1.	Parameter estimation	208
Chapter	6	Selection of Limit Distributions	
		from Data	211
	61	Statement of the Problem	211
	6.2	Methods for Determining the Domain of	
	0.21	Attraction of a Parent Distribution from	
		Samples	212
	6.2.1.	The probability paper method	213
	6.2.2.	The Pickands III method	214
	6.2.3.	The Galambos method	218
	6.2.4.	The curvature method	219

ix

6.2.5.	Method

	6.2.5.	Methods based on other shape parameter estimates	224
Chapter	7	Limit Distributions of k-th Order	
		Statistics	227
	7.1. 7.2.	Introduction Statement of the Problem and Previous	227
	7.3.	Definitions Limit Distributions of Upper and Lower	228
	7.3.1.	Order Statistics Asymptotic joint distribution of upper or	228
		lower order statistics	239
	7.4. 7.4.1.	Asymptotic distributions of Central order	240
		statistics	241
	7.4.2.	Asymptotic distributions of moderately	244
	75	Agreent of lower order statistics	244
	1.3.	Statistics of Samples of Random Size	246
IV	Asym	ptotic Distribution of Sequences of	
	Deper	ident Random Variables	
Chapter	8	Limit Distributions in the Case of	
		Dependence	249
	8.1.	Introduction	249
	8.2.	Exchangeable Variables	251
	8.3.	Dependence Conditions	254
	8.4.	Limit Distributions of Maxima and Minima	257
	8.4.1.	Stationary sequences	257
	8.5.	Asymptotic Distributions of k-th Extremes	268
V	Multi	variate Case	
Chapter	9	Multivariate and Regression Models	
		Related to Extremes	273
	9.1.	Introduction	273
	9.2.	Regression Models	274
	9.2.1.	Derivation of the basic equation	274
	9.2.2.	Derivation of the functional equations	278

9.2.3.General solution of the functional equations2799.3.Bivariate Models with Weibull Conditionals285

9	9.3.1.	The Weibull-Weibull model	285
(9.3.2. 9.3.3.	The Weibull-normal model	288
Chapter .	10	Multivariate Extremes	293
	10.1.	Introduction	293
	10.2.	Dependence Functions	294
	10.3.	Limit Distributions	297
	10.4.	Concomitants of Order Statistics	304
Appendix	: A	The Orthogonal Inverse Expansion	
		Method	309
	A.1.	Case of a General Parent	310
	A.2.	Case of a Symmetric Parent	314
Appendix	: B	Computer Codes	319
	B .1.	Simulation Program	320
	B .2.	Drawing Program	321
	B .3.	Estimation Program	323
	B.4 .	Selection of Domain of Attraction from	
		Samples Program	330
Appendix	c C	Data Examples	333
	C.1.	Wind Data	333
	C.2.	Flood Data	334
	C.3.	Wave Data	334
	C.4.	Telephone Data	335
	C.5.	Epicenter Data	335
	C.6.	Link Data	336
	C.7.	Electrical Insulation Data	336
	C.8.	Fatigue Data	337
	C.9.	Precipitation Data	33/
	C_{11}	Houmo Data Ocmulação River Data	220
	C_{12}	Oldest Ages at Death in Sweden Data	338
Rihlingra	0.12. nhv	Chaost riges at Death in Sweden Data	341
Index	PHY		292
тиел			202

xi

This page intentionally left blank

Preface

Before initiating the task of writing a book, one needs an encouraging motivation. After several years of work with engineers in the area of extremes, several Ph. D. Theses of my students on this topic and the contact, personal or through their many publications, with mathematicians and statisticians, I discovered the lack of close communication and collaboration between practitioners and theorists. This fact is the main cause, on the one hand, for engineers to be unaware of the very many recent advances in the area of extremes, and, on the other hand, for the mathematicians and statisticians to find practical applications and motivations for their theoretical work. The exponentially increasing number of publications on any subject makes it impossible to become a specialist in a wide area of knowledge. Thus, the need for collaboration and joint work. All this has increased my motivation for writing the present book and clearly defined its goal. However, to be a bridge between engineers and mathematicians or statisticians is not an easy task, as experience demonstrates; their daily languages and main concerns are far enough apart to make it difficult. In addition, everything must be done at the risk of being criticized from both sides. In this context, the present book will be only a grain of sand in a beach still to be built.

In order to make it more readable for engineers and to avoid unnecessary repetition, most of the proofs have been intentionally omitted, and only new or very simple ones are included. With the aim of facilitating the understanding of the definitions and theorems, many clarifying examples have been inserted. A collection of 14 sets of data has also been included and many techniques described throughout the book have been illustrated by their direct application to them. Some computer codes, which appear in appendix B, were prepared with the aim of facilitating the use of the above mentioned techniques to daily practice problems. The language Basic was selected to make this possibility of a wider range. Fortran or Pascal users will not find any trouble in making a translation of codes.

The book can be used as a textbook or as a consulting book. In the first case the examples and computer codes will facilitate the work of students, individually or in groups, by its application to fictitious or real problems taken from imagination or daily practice. The extensive bibliography, included in the book, can also serve as the basis for some student additional work.

The book covers a wide range of the available material to date. Engineers can find useful results on extremes and other order statistics and motivating examples and ideas. Mathematicians and statisticians can find some motivating practical ideas and examples to illustrate their theoretical aspects.

Some theoretical parts of the book are completely original, as is chapter 9 and parts of chapters 3, 4 and 6. The rest is a recapitulation of existing material with added personal views of the author. However, throughout the book, a very large percentage of the included examples are original and many of them refer to engineering problems.

One of the main contribution of the book is the emphasis on the tail behaviour as the basis for the analysis. This is indicated mainly in chapters 3, 4, 5 and 6, and leads to a change in the recommended techniques of analysis, as probability paper, estimation of parameters or selection of domains of attraction techniques, for example.

I want to publicly thank Professor J. Galambos for his extremely valuable help. He made possible my sabbatical period at Temple University, during which a great deal of the work included in this book was completed. He also contributed the section on characterization of distributions and many suggestions and corrections to this book. This was initially planned to be a joint book, but previous engagements with the editor of the second edition of his book on extreme order statistics made it impossible.

I want also to thank the US-Spain Joint Committee for Research and the University of Santander, who financed my sabbatical leave, and the Computer Center and the Department of Mathematics of Temple University, who provided me the use of computers and the library and gave me room space.

Thanks also to my family for being generous in allowing me to dedicate part of its time to make the book possible, to my wife for her collaboration in preparing the bibliography and index, to Alberto Luceño for some valuable comments on the manuscript, to Agustin Manrigue for drawing all figures, and to Deborah Beaumont for her careful proofreading of the manuscript.

Finally, I want to mention the scientific community, mainly those included in the Bibliography and those who were, surely unintentionally, omitted. They, through their life work, made this book a possibility. To all of them my sincere thanks.

I Introduction

This page intentionally left blank

Chapter 1

Introduction and Motivation

1.1. Introduction

Experienced engineers know how successful design depends on the adequate selection of the method of analysis. The modeling or idealization of the problem under consideration (water supply system, structure, road, harbour, dam, etc.) should be sufficiently simple, logically irrefutable, admit of mathematical solution, and, at the same time, reproduce sufficiently well the actual problem. As in any other branch of knowledge, the selection of the idealized model should be achieved by detecting and reproducing the essential first-order factors, and discarding or neglecting the inessential second-order factors. The new elements under design are represented by the simplest geometrical, structural, social, etc. elements and the relationships between them are idealized.

In many situations, the final design is a compromise between the capacity of the element (strength, service capacity, production capacity, etc.) and the actual operating conditions (actual loads, service, traffic, demand, etc.). Classical methods of analysis lie quite far from the operating conditions of the actual elements. The most important reason for this is that the properties of the elements and external conditions are assumed to be known with complete certainty. However, all these properties are under the influence of such amount of incontrollable external factors that they become random variables. Two extreme results of this classical design are those related to under- or overdesign which lead to failure of the designed element or to a large waste of resources.

The aim of the engineering design of an element is to guarantee that none of the catastrophic limiting states occur during its lifetime. To be more specific, the element shall satisfy the following requirement

$$(1.1) O_t \le C_t for any t$$

where O_t and C_t are the actual operating conditions (loads, demands, traffic, etc.) acting on the element and the real capacity of the element at time t, respectively.

Both components are clearly random variables whose distribution functions may be established only by systematically analyzing the available history for similar elements and conditions. Fortunately, since operating conditions, O_t , and capacities, C_t , are statistically independent random variables, their distributions can be examined separately. This avoids a great deal of difficulty.

In some cases, condition (1.1) is replaced by

$$(1.2) O_{\max} \le C_{\min}$$

where O_{max} and C_{min} are some upper and lower bounds, respectively, that can under no condition be exceeded. However, conditions (1.1) and (1.2) are not equivalent.

The random nature of the fundamental design parameters is taken into account by the so-called safety factor. This factor summarizes, in some simple way, the random character of design parameters. Consequently, capacities are lessened (diminished) and operating conditions strengthened (increased). This means that under classical design techniques expression (1.1) is replaced by

$$(1.3) S_o O \le \frac{C}{S_c}$$

where S_o and S_c are two safety factors or coefficients whose values are larger than unity and O and C are values given by design codes.

However, the safety factor technique is so simple that it becomes completely insufficient for the analysis of many problems whose solution is possible only on the basis of Probability Theory and Mathematical Statistical methods.

In order to achieve satisfactory behaviour of the element, condition (1.1) must hold for the entire lifetime of the element and because many values of O_t and C_t occur, we must have